Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future value of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  As a result of the Group’s significant
marketing operations in the United States in the past, the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$ exchange rates.

Foreign Currency-Denominated Asset

2016 2015
US$ Peso US$ Peso

Cash and cash equivalents $1,378 P=68,514 US$776 P=36,519

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the exchange rate was P=49.72 to US$1.00 and P=47.06 to
US$1.00, respectively.  Net foreign exchange gain amounted to P=4.0 million, P=6.6 million, and
 P=2.9 million in 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

- 60 -

*SGVFS018731*

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
US$ exchange rate with respect to Peso, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
December 31, 2016 and 2015 income before income tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).  There is no impact on the Group’s equity other than those already
affecting the income.

2016
Increase/Decrease
in US$ Rate (in %)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Foreign currency-denominated
financial assets +5% P=3,426

-5% (P=3,426)

2015
Increase/Decrease

in US$ Rate (in %)
Effect on Income

Before Income Tax
Foreign currency-denominated

financial assets +5% P=1,825
-5% (P=1,825)

Foreign exchange gain or loss is computed for the year based on management’s best estimate that
the Peso-US$ conversion rate may strengthen or weaken using the year end balances of dollar-
denominated cash and cash equivalents.  An increase in the US$ rate means a weaker peso while a
decrease in the US$ rate means a stronger peso.  There has been no change in the methods and
assumptions used by management in the above analyses.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will meet its obligation under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss.  The Group is exposed to credit risks from its